
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
21 March 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

JULIE FISHER
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 28 February 2023 
as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 

(i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

(ii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item.

4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Determination

5. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 3 - 4)

Public Document Pack



6. Planning Applications (Pages 5 - 8)
Section A - Applications for Public Speaking

6a. 2022/0694  Land On the West Side Of Egley Road, Egley Road  (Pages 11 - 100)
6b. 2022/1168  Quevrue, Holly Bank Road, Woking  (Pages 101 - 148)

Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers

6c. 2023/0085  Garages 1 To 12 Between 31 And Pond, Bonsey Lane, Westfield  (Pages 
151 - 188)

6d. 2023/0060  3 Dinsdale Close, Woking  (Pages 189 - 198)

Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a 
Member of the Committee

6e. 2022/1126   212 High Road, Byfleet, West Byfleet  (Pages 201 - 210)
6f. 2022/0882   Turners, The Ridge, Woking  (Pages 211 - 220)

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 13 March 2023

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Becky 
Capon on 01483 743011 or email 
becky.capon@woking.gov.uk 



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 21 MARCH 2023

PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE: 
  That the report be noted.

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendation.

Background Papers:
Planning Inspectorate Reports

Reporting Person:
Thomas James, Development Manager.

APPEALS LODGED

2022/0254
Application for a change of use from utilities building 
to Cafe (Class E) and external alterations (Amended 
red line) at land Adjacent To 6 Old Parvis Road 
Byfleet, West Byfleet, Surrey.

Refused by Delegated Powers
31 May 2022.
Appeal Lodged
2 March 2023.

2022/0709
Application for the erection of a two storey side 
extension and single storey rear extension following 
demolition of existing rear conservatory at 21 
Cavendish Road, Woking, GU22 0EP.

Refused by Delegated Powers
22 November 2022.
Appeal Lodged
3 March 2023.

2022/0385
Application for the erection of a part single storey / 
part two storey rear extension following the 
demolition of the existing garage. (Amended 
description) at St Annes Littlewick Road Knaphill, 
Woking, GU21 4XR.

Refused by Delegated Powers
26 October 2022.
Appeal Lodged
3 March 2023.

2021/1141
Application for the erection of a two-storey dwelling 
with accommodation in the roof, associated parking 
and amenity following demolition of existing dwelling 
at Little Oslo Heathside Road, Woking, GU22 7HE

Refused by Delegated Powers
9 August 2022.
Appeal Lodged
3 March 
[...]
yrford SJS =  St. Johns

The committee has the authority to determine the recommendations contained 
within the following reports.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6





Applications Index to Planning Committee
21 March 2023
Applications: 6

Item: 6A
Case ref: PLAN/2022/0694
Recommendation: Permit
Ward: Heathlands
Address: Land On The West Side Of Egley Road, Egley Road, Woking, Surrey

Item: 6B
Case ref: PLAN/2022/1168
Recommendation: Permit
Ward: Heathlands
Address: Quevrue, Holly Bank Road, Woking, Surrey, GU22 0JP

Item: 6C
Case ref: PLAN/2023/0085
Recommendation: Permit
Ward: Hoe Valley
Address: Garages 1 To 12 Between 31 And Pond, Bonsey Lane, Westfield, Woking, 

Surrey

Item: 6D
Case ref: PLAN/2023/0060
Recommendation: Refuse
Ward: Mount Hermon
Address: 3 Dinsdale Close, Woking, Surrey, GU22 7BU

Item: 6E
Case ref: PLAN/2022/1126
Recommendation: Refuse with Enforcement
Ward: Byfleet And West Byfleet
Address: 212 High Road, Byfleet, West Byfleet, Surrey, KT14 7BT

Page 7



Applications Index to Planning Committee
21 March 2023

Item: 6F
Case ref: PLAN/2022/0882
Recommendation: Refuse with Enforcement
Ward: Mount Hermon
Address: Turners, The Ridge, Woking, Surrey, GU22 7EF

Section A - A-B
Section B - C-D
Section C - E-F

Page 8



SECTION A

APPLICATIONS ON WHICH

 PUBLIC ARE ELIGIBLE

 TO SPEAK

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally)

 

Page 9





Egley Road

PLAN/2022/0694

Planning permission for the redevelopment of Land West of Egley Road, Woking to include 86 
dwellings (43 market dwellings and 43 affordable dwellings) (C3 Use Class), the erection of a 62-bed 

care home building (Use Class C2), new vehicular access point off Egley Road with improved 
pedestrian and cycle links, open and recreational space as well as hard and soft landscaping 

throughout the site, SUDs, car parking, biodiversity features and other associated infrastructure 
(Amended Description) (Amended Plans).

Page 11

Agenda Item 6a





Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2022/0694

Egley Road

0 20 40 60 8010
Metres

±
SCALE 1:2,500

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 13





21 MARCH 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

 

6A        PLAN/2022/0694                                                        WARD: HE 

 

LOCATION: Land On the West Side Of Egley Road, Egley Road, Woking, 
Surrey 
 

PROPOSAL: Planning permission for the redevelopment of Land West of 
Egley Road, Woking to include 86 dwellings (43 market dwellings 
and 43 affordable dwellings) (C3 Use Class), the erection of a 62-
bed care home building (Use Class C2), new vehicular access 
point off Egley Road with improved pedestrian and cycle links, 
open and recreational space as well as hard and soft landscaping 
throughout the site, SUDs, car parking, biodiversity features and 
other associated infrastructure (Amended Description) (Amended 
Plans). 
 

APPLICANT: Cala Homes (Thames) Ltd OFFICER: Barry 
Curran   

 

 
REASON FOR REFERAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
The application is for major development and is therefore outside the Scheme of Delegation.  
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
  
This is a full application for the development of the 4.19 hectare greenfield site at Egley 
Road in line with the provisions of the NPPF and the Woking Development Plan. The 
development includes: 
 

• The erection of 86 dwellings (including 43 affordable dwellings (50%)) in the form of 
detached, semi-detached, terraced dwellings and apartments with associated hard 
and soft landscaping and car parking  

• Erection of a 62-bed care home along with 
[...]
perties and 
new streets. You should make a formal application electronically to Woking Borough 
Council using the following link:  www.woking.gov.uk/planning-and-building-
control/street-naming-and-numbering/about-street-naming-and-numbering before 
addressing any property or installing or displaying any property name or number or 
street name in connection with any development the subject of this Planning 
Permission. 
 
Please note that from April 2023 Woking Borough Council will be introducing Street 
Naming and Numbering (SNN) fees. This is to ensure that administrative costs 
incurred by the Council to provide this statutory function are recovered. 

 

Page 100

http://www.woking.gov.uk/recycling
http://www.woking.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/street-naming-and-numbering/about-street-naming-and-numbering
http://www.woking.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/street-naming-and-numbering/about-street-naming-and-numbering


Querue, Holly Bank Road

PLAN/2022/1168

The erection of an apartment building containing 7x flats following demolition of existing dwelling, with 
associated landscaping, parking and bin and cycle stores (amended plans rec'd 14.02.2023 and 

15.02.2023).

Page 101

Agenda Item 6b





Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2022/1168

Quevrue, Holly Bank Rd

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 103





21 MARCH 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE  
 
The application is recommended for approval and proposes more than 5x dwellings. 
It thus falls outside the Scheme of Delegation. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
The erection of an apartment building containing 7x flats following demolition of 
existing dwelling, with associated landscaping, parking and bin and cycle stores. 
 

• Plots 1 - 6 (incl.):  2 bedrooms  

• Plot 7:    3 bedrooms 
 

Site Area:      0.212 ha (2,120 sq.m)  
Existing dwelling(s):   1 
Proposed dwellings:   7 (+6) 
Existing density:    4.7 dph (dwellings per hectare) 
Proposed density:   33 dph 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

• Urban Area 

• Hook Heath Neighbourhood Area 

• Tree Preservation Order Group (TPO Ref: 626/0009/1955)  
(Officer Note: This TPO Group is only along the southern edge of the site) 

• Surface Water Flood Risk (Medium - Partial) 

• Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (TBH SPA) Zone B (400m-5km) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That authority be delegated to the Development Manager (or their authorised deputy) 
to Grant planning permission subject to: 
 
(i)  Prior submission of bat survey work confirming an absence of bat roosts from 

the existing building to be demolished, or any bat roosting compensation or 
mitigation measures (if required) being secured via planning condition(s) (and 
subject to no objections being raised by Surrey Wildlife Trust Ecology Planning 
Advice Service); 

 
(ii) Planning conditions set out in this report (plus any additional condition(s) which 

may be required for bat roosting compensation or mitigation measures); and  
 

6b  PLAN/2022/1168          WARD: HE  
  
LOCATION: 
 
PROPOSAL:  

Quevrue, Holly Bank Road, Woking, Surrey, GU22 0JP 
 
The erection of an apartment building containing 7x flats 
following demolition of existing dwelling, with associated 
landscaping, parking and bin and cycle stores (amended plans 
rec'd 14.02.2023 and 15.02.2023). 

 
APPLICANT:  

 
King Charles Homes 

 
OFFICER: 

 
Benjamin 
Bailey 

Page 105



21 MARCH 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

(iii) Prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the required 
SAMM (TBH SPA) contribution. 

 
S
[...]
ocation within the 
Urban Area. Further, subject to recommended conditions and S106 Legal 
Agreement, the impacts on neighbouring amenity, the residential amenity of 
future occupiers, highways and parking, arboriculture, biodiversity and 
protected species, flooding and water management, the Thames Basin Heaths 
Special Protection Area (TBH SPA), affordable housing and energy and water 
consumption would be acceptable. The application is therefore recommended 
for approval in the manner set out within this report. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Letters of representation 
Consultation response from Hook Heath Neighbourhood Forum 
Consultation response from Senior Arboricultural Officer 
Consultation response from Surrey Wildlife Trust Ecology Planning Advice Service 
Consultation response from County Highway Authority (Surrey CC) 
Consultation response from UK Power Networks (UKPN) 
Consultation response from Contaminated Land Officer 
Consultation response from Thames Water Development Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That authority be delegated to the Development Manager (or their authorised deputy) 
to Grant planning permission subject to: 
 
(i)  Prior submission of bat survey work confirming an absence of bat roosts from 

the existing building to be demolished, or any bat roosting compensation or 
mitigation measures (if required) being secured via planning condition(s) (and 
subject to no objections being raised by Surrey Wildlife Trust Ecology Planning 
Advice Service); 

 
(ii) Planning conditions set out in this report (plus any additional condition(s) which 

may be required for bat roosting compensation or mitigation measures); and  
 
(iii) Prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the required 

SAMM (TBH SPA) contribution. 
 
Conditions 
 
01. The development hereby permitted must be commenced not later than three 

years from the date of this permission. 
  

Reason: To accord with the provisions of Section 91 (1) of The Town and 
Country Plan
[...]
 

LOCATION: Garages 1 To 12 Between 31 And Pond, Bonsey Lane, Westfield, 

Woking, Surrey 

 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of 12no existing disused garages and erection of a 
three storey 7no unit apartment block. 
 

APPLICANT: Jon Herbert (WBC) OFFICER: Barry 
Curran   

 

 
REASON FOR REFERAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
Planning applications submitted by or on behalf of Woking Borough Council fall 
outside the Scheme of Delegation and are required to be determined by the Planning 
Committee. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
  
The application seeks permission to erect a 3-storey building to accommodate 7no 
affordable rent residential units following demolition of the existing block of 12no 
garages.   
 
PLANNING STATUS 
  

• Urban Area 

• Green Belt 

• Area adjoining Green Belt 

• Flood Zones 2 and 3 

• Contaminated Land  

• Great Crested Newt Zone 

• Thames Basin Heaths SPA Zone B (400m-5km) 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
That authority be delegated to the Development Manager (or their authorised deputy) 
to Grant planning permission subject to: 
 
(i) Planning conditions set out in the report; and  
 
(ii) Undertaking of the Chief Executive of Woking Borough Council to secure: 
 

• SAMM (TBH SPA) contribution of £5,573; 

• 100% affordable rented units (i.e. 7no units); 
 
(Officer Note: As Woking Borough Council is the owner of the land the subject of this 
planning application, it cannot enter into a Section 106 legal agreement to secure any 
planning obligations which may be required to mitigate the effects of the proposed 
development. However, the Council’s Chief Executive is able to commit the Council 
to give effect to the specific measures in this case under delegated authority. Any 
such commitment by the Council’s Chief Executive would provide certainty that such 

Page 155



21 MARCH 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

measures will be given effect to if planning permission is granted and implemented 
for the proposed development.) 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
  
The applica
[...]
r 
Payment elements of the SPA tariff are encompassed within the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) however the Strategic Access Management and 
Monitoring (SAMM) element of the SPA tariff is required to be addressed 
outside of CIL. The applicant has not submitted a Legal Agreement to secure 
the relevant SAMM contribution of £5,573 (1 x 1 bedroom unit at £583 per 
unit, 5 x 2 bedroom units at £790 per unit and 1 x 3 bedroom unit at £1,040 
per unit) in line with the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 
Avoidance Strategy as a result of the uplift of 7no units that would arise from 
the proposal.  

 
 
 

Page 175



21 MARCH 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

Woking Borough Council Chief Executive Undertaking requirements 
 

77. As Woking Borough Council is the owner of the land the subject of this 
planning application, it cannot enter into a Section 106 legal agreement to 
secure any planning obligations which are required to mitigate the effects of 
the proposed development. The Council’s Chief Executive, however, is able 
to commit the Council to give effect to the specific measures in this case 
under delegated authority. Any such commitment by the Council’s Chief 
Executive would provide certainty that such measures will be given effect to if 
planning permission is granted and implemented for the proposed 
development. 
 

78. The following would be secured via an Undertaking of the Chief Executive of 
Woking Borough Council: 
 
• SAMM (TBH SPA) contribution of £5,573; 
• 100% affordable rented housing (i.e. 7no units); 

 
Conclusion 

 
79. To conclude, the proposal is considered to be acceptable development which 

will provide an acceptable residential environment for its proposed occupiers 
and is considered to meet a density level which is considered representative 
of the area considering its location abutting the defined Green Belt to the 
North with high density residential block to the south-west. The proposal will 
not result in significan
[...]
vrue, Holly Bank Road, Woking
	6ba Site Plan
	6b 22.1168 Quevrue

	 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers
	6c 2023/0085  Garages 1 To 12 Between 31 And Pond, Bonsey Lane, Westfield
	6ca Site Plan
	6c 23.0085 Bonsey Lane

	6d 2023/0060  3 Dinsdale Close, Woking
	6da Site Plan
	6c 23.0060 3 Dinsdale Close

	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee
	6e 2022/1126   212 High Road, Byfleet, West Byfleet
	6ea Site Plan
	6e 22.1126 212 High Road

	6f 2022/0882   Turners, The Ridge, Woking
	6fa Site Plan
	6f 22.0882 Turners, The Ridge




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 21 March 2023

280

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

held on 21 March 2023
Present:

Cllr L M N Morales (Chairman)

Cllr A J Boote
Cllr J Brown

Cllr G T Cosnahan
Cllr S Dorsett

Cllr R N Leach
Cllr S M Oades
Cllr T G Spenser
Cllr M A Whitehand

Also Present: Councillor W Forster.

Absent: Councillors T Aziz

1. MINUTES 

Councillor S Dorsett commented that under item 6c 2022/0393 Cherrywood, reference was 
made in the minutes to a Residents Forum, which did not exist. The reference should have 
been to the Residents Association and the Neighbourhood Forum, both of which had 
objected to the application.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 February 
2023 be approved and signed as a true and correct record, with the 
exception of the error noted above.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Aziz.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

The Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and the appeal 
decisions.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.



Planning Committee 21 March 2023

281

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes.

6a. 2022/0694  Land On the West Side Of Egley Road, Egley Road 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the redevelopment of 
Land West of Egley Road, Woking to include 86 dwellings (43 market dwellings and 43 
affordable dwellings) (C3 Use Class), the erection of a 62- bed care home building (Use 
Class C2), new vehicular access point off Egley Road with improved pedestrian and cycle 
links, open and recreational space as well as hard and soft landscaping throughout the 
site, SUDs, car parking, biodiversity features and other associated infrastructure (Amended 
Description) (Amended Plans).

In his role as County Councillor for this division, Councillor W Forster spoke in objection to 
the application and raised concern about the appropriateness of the development and 
whether it was in keeping with the bordering dwelling and surrounding area. He 
commented that it was proposed that some of the taller dwellings would be built on the 
highest area of the site, which would dominate the landscape. Councillor W Forster was 
worried that this development would remove the green gap between Mayford and Woking 
and would be a loss of biodiversity. In regards to the affordable housing, the Councillor 
commented that this looked to be a positive, however when you looked into the numbers, 
only eleven units of traditional family housing were being provided, a large proportion 
would be provided in the apartment blocks.

Following a question regarding the required separation on the eastern and south eastern 
border of the site, the Planning Officer advised that in their opinion visual separation had 
been achieved and this had been addressed in some detail at the pre-application stage. It 
was noted that this was a allocated site under the Site Allocations DPD 2021, so it was 
expected that it would be developed. It was required that any development on this site 
maintain a sense of visual separation (not physical separation). There was a robust band of 
oak trees on the eastern boundary that would be retained, along with additional planting 
and on the south eastern edge of the site the dwellings would be set back. This would 
provide an approximate 45-65 metre wide green gap along the eastern, south eastern 
boundary and the highway. Then test of GP7 was for visual separation to be maintain and 
in the Planning Officers opinion this was achieved by the application. The Committee were 
reminded the Planning Inspector changed the site to require visual separation, rather than 
local separation.

Following a query, the Planning Officer confirmed that a care home was an acceptable use 
for this site, along with the residential dwellings. This was not contrary to the Core Strategy 
or Policy GP7.

Some Members largely supported the application, however they had some concerns 
around the amount of parking provided to the care home. The Planning Officer 
acknowledged that the parking provision was towards the lower end of what was expected, 
however this did meet policy requirements. It was noted there were visitor spaces 
throughout the site which did deliver extra capacity. 

Following a question about adding a condition to secure the affordable homes element of 
the application, the Planning Officer confirmed that this would be secured by way of S106. 
The Planning Officer acknowledged that a large amount of the affordable housing had 



Planning Committee 21 March 2023

282

been allocated to the apartments, however this was one of the first sites to provide the First 
Homes provision under the Government scheme.

Councillor G Cosnahan, Ward Councillor, commented that residents were generally 
unhappy about this proposed development and the loss of green belt, although he 
appreciated this had been agreed some time ago and this site was now allocated for 
development. Councillor G Cosnahan thought that the visual separation was good, but he 
was concerned regarding the volume of people that would appear in this area. He thought 
that the affordable housing was a real benefit, although did not think the proposed mix was 
right. Councillor G Cosnahan was keen to represent the unrest of his residents although 
did comment that the development provided amenity space, affordable housing and the 
transport links to the site were good. Councillor G Cosnahan suggested that an extra 
condition be added to ensure adequate sewage provision was included regarding the 
pumping and also flood prevention around the pumping station.

Councillor G Cosnahan proposed, and it was duly seconded by Councillor A Boote that an 
additional condition regarding sewage be added.

Mr T James, Development Manager, advised that condition 29 covered issue around 
sewage and queried whether this was sufficient. This condition had also been separated to 
cover the Care Home and residential elements. Councillor G Cosnahan was happy with 
this condition but asked that additional text be added to specifically address flood mitigation 
around the pumping station. The Committee agreed that if approved, an additional 
condition would be added which required a bund to be erected around pumping station. 

Councillor J Brown commented that he still had concerns about the application including 
aboricultural issues, heritage assets, inadequate visual separation and insufficient parking. 
Councillor J Brown proposed, and it was duly seconded by Councillor S Dorsett that the 
application be refused.

Some members shared the concern regarding parking as it was thought the developer was 
offering the minimum required which they thought to be short sighted. Members also raised 
concern around lack of EV charging points. The Planning Officer said that even though at 
the lower end, the parking provision did comply with our policy requirements. With regards 
to the EV charging points, every dwelling would be provided with one, so the Planning 
Officer did not think this would be grounds for refusal. 

If the Committee was minded to refuse the application, Mr T James advice was that the 
reason for refusal should be based on the character and appearance failing to provide 
spatial separation. It was the opinion of the Planning Officers that this would be the only 
reason that could successfully be defended on appeal

In accordance with Standing Order 22.2, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the motion to refuse the application.  The votes for and against refusal of the 
application were recorded as follows.
 
In favour: Cllrs J Brown and S Dorsett. 

TOTAL:  2

Against: Cllrs A Boote, R Leach and L Morales (Chairman).

TOTAL:  3



Planning Committee 21 March 2023

283

Present but not voting: Cllrs G Cosnahan, S Oades, T Spenser and M Whitehand.

TOTAL:  4

The application was therefore not refused.

If the application was approved it was suggested that an additional informative be added 
encouraging the care home to provide 50% of parking spaces with EV charging points, and 
as agreed earlier in the meeting an additional condition would be added which required a 
bund to be erected around pumping station.

In accordance with Standing Order 22.2, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the recommendation in the report to approve the application.  The votes for and 
against approval of the application were recorded as follows.
 
In favour: Cllrs A Boote, G Cosnahan, R Leach, L Morales (Chairman) and 

T Spenser.

TOTAL:  5

Against: Cllrs J Brown and S Dorsett.

TOTAL:  2

Present but not voting: Cllrs S Oades and M Whitehand.

TOTAL:  2

The application was therefore approved.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions, including an extra 
condition as noted in these minutes regarding a bund to be erected round the 
pumping station, additional informative encouraging the care home to provide 50% of 
parking spaces with EV charging points and S.106 Legal Agreement.

6b. 2022/1168  Quevrue, Holly Bank Road, Woking 

[NOTE 1: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that four additional letters of 
objection had been received which mainly reiterated the comments already summarised 
within the representations section of the report.]

[NOTE 2: In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at Planning Committee, Mr 
Simon Ashall attended the meeting and spoke in objection to the application and Mr James 
Gellini spoke in support.]

The Committee considered an application for the erection of an apartment building 
containing seven flats following demolition of existing dwelling, with associated 
landscaping, parking and bin and cycle stores (amended plans rec'd 14.02.2023 and 
15.02.2023).

Following a question about the chimneys, the Planning Officer confirmed that these had 
been added as a decorative feature at the request of the Planning Officer to add interest.



Planning Committee 21 March 2023

284

Some Members of the Committee commented that there were positive aspects about the 
application, however they also had concerns. These concerns related to the affect this 
development would have on the street scene due to the scale bulk and mass. It was also 
thought that it was contrary to Policy BE1 of the Hook Heath Neighbourhood Plan, which 
should be given considerable weight.

The Planning Officer commented that matters of bulk, mass and design were subjective 
and that Officers had looked at these in detail. Woodbank to the west and Hollywell to the 
south created a specific context to the site which was considered acceptable and in 
keeping. A Member commented that one of the nearby apartment buildings had been 
allowed on appeal due to it being sheltered accommodation and queried whether this 
would affect the acceptability of the proposed application. The Planning Officer commented 
that it was not obvious that Woodbank was a C2 scheme so in terms of character and 
appearance it was not possible to differentiate this view.

Following concerns raised regarding the amenity space, the Planning Officer commented 
that in their opinion this was considered acceptable and condition 21 covered this in detail.

Some Members thought that allowing this development would set a precedent and 
although it was not out of character within the immediate area, it was out of character for 
Hook Heath. This development could see a domino affect in Hook Heath and potential start 
to place change.

The Planning Officer commented that the application was a matter of planning judgement. 
There were currently apartment buildings on two sides of the site, which meant it did not 
appear out of character to the immediate area. That said, it was impossible to guarantee 
that approval of this application would not affect the North and East of the site. Planning 
Officers had come to the conclusion that they would be more likely to lose on appeal if this 
application was refused.

Councillor S Dorsett proposed, and it was duly seconded by Councillor J Brown that the 
application be refused on the grounds of scale, bulk and mass which was contrary to policy 
CS21.

In accordance with Standing Order 22.2, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the motion to refuse the application.  The votes for and against refusal of the 
application were recorded as follows.
 
In favour: Cllrs J Brown and S Dorsett. 

TOTAL:  2

Against: Cllrs A Boote, R Leach and T Spenser.

TOTAL:  3

Present but not voting: Cllrs G Cosnahan, S Oades, L Morales (Chairman) and M 
Whitehand.

TOTAL:  5

The application was therefore not refused.



Planning Committee 21 March 2023

285

In accordance with Standing Order 22.2, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the recommendation in the report to approve the application. The votes for and 
against approval of the application were recorded as follows.
 
In favour: Cllrs A Boote, R Leach, S Oades and T Spenser.

TOTAL:  4

Against: Cllrs J Brown and S Dorsett.

TOTAL:  2

Present but not voting: Cllrs G Cosnahan, L Morales (Chairman) and M Whitehand.

TOTAL:  3

The application was therefore approved subject to the recommendation set out within the 
report.

RESOLVED

That authority be delegated to the Development Manager (or their authorised deputy) 
to Grant planning permission subject to: 

(i) Prior submission of bat survey work confirming an absence of bat roosts from the 
existing building to be demolished, or any bat roosting compensation or 
mitigation measures (if required) being secured via planning condition(s) (and 
subject to no objections being raised by Surrey Wildlife Trust Ecology Planning 
Advice Service); 

(ii) Planning conditions set out in the report (plus any additional condition(s) which 
may be required for bat roosting compensation or mitigation measures); 

(iii) Prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the required 
SAMM (TBH SPA) contribution.

6c. 2023/0085  Garages 1 To 12 Between 31 And Pond, Bonsey Lane, Westfield 

[NOTE 1: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that two additional letters of 
objection had been received which mainly reiterated the comments already summarised 
within the report.]

[NOTE 2: The Planning Officer advised that Surrey Highway had submitted a response 
which sought additional information on the scheme. The Planning Officer had gone back to 
request clarification on why they needed this as the application was identical to the last 
time it was submitted and approved, and Surrey Highways had come back with no 
comment. The only change was that the housing type had changed from social to 
affordable.

The Committee considered an application for demolition of 12no existing disused garages 
and erection of a three storey 7no unit apartment block.



Planning Committee 21 March 2023

286

RESOLVED
That authority be delegated to the Development Manager (or their authorised deputy) 
to Grant planning permission subject to: 
(i) Planning conditions set out in the report; and 
(ii) Undertaking of the Chief Executive of Woking Borough Council to secure:
SAMM (TBH SPA) contribution of £5,573; 
100% affordable rented units (i.e. 7no units); (Officer Note: As Woking Borough 
Council is the owner of the land the subject of this planning application, it cannot 
enter into a Section 106 legal agreement to secure any planning obligations which 
may be required to mitigate the effects of the proposed development. However, the 
Council’s Chief Executive is able to commit the Council to give effect to the specific 
measures in this case under delegated authority. Any such commitment by the 
Council’s Chief Executive would provide certainty that such 21 MARCH 2023 
PLANNING COMMITTEE measures will be given effect and implemented for the 
proposed development.)

6d. 2023/0060  3 Dinsdale Close, Woking 

This application had been withdrawn from the agenda.

6e. 2022/1126   212 High Road, Byfleet, West Byfleet 

The Committee considered an application for the retention of boundary fence. 
(Retrospective).

The Committee were minded to refuse the application and encouraged the applicant to re-
submit an application that was more appropriate. Members did not want to set a precedent 
for a fence of this height in this area.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be REFUSED and authorise formal enforcement 
proceedings.

6f. 2022/0882   Turners, The Ridge, Woking 

The Committee considered an application for the  erection of fencing along front and side 
boundary. (Retrospective)

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be REFUSED and formal enforcement proceedings 
authorised.



Planning Committee 21 March 2023

287

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 9.50 pm

Chairman: Date:


